Initial Application of IFRS17 and IFRS9 - Comparative Information (Amendments to IFRS17)

In December 2021, the Board issued amendments to IFRS17 Initial Application of IFRS17 and IFRS9 –

Comparative Information, in order to provide relief for operating complexities between the accounting for

insurance contract liabilities and related financial assets on initial application of IFRS17.

The amendments allow the presentation of comparative information on financial assets related to insurance

contracts to be presented in a manner consistent with IFRS9 Financial Instruments.

The Bank's Management is assessing the impact of adopting these amendments.

Page | 40

Note 4 Changes in accounting policies

1) Quantitative information regarding the first application of the New Compendium of Accounting

Standards

The impacts recorded in January 2022 due to the application of the regulatory changes effective beginning

in this period are presented below.

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Proforma) CNCB Adjustments from CNCB Explanation

As at December 31, 2021 old Implementation new Note

12/31/2021 12/31/2021

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

ASSETS

Cash and deposits in banks 1,459,622   -   1,459,622

Transactions pending settlement 443,080   -   443,080

Financial assets held for trading at fair value through profit or loss -   -   -

Derivative instruments 6,334,097   -   6,334,097

Financial debt securities 474,715   -   474,715

Other 115,889   -   115,889

-   -   -

-   -   -

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income -   -

Financial debt securities 1,950,500   (11)   1,950,489   (a)

Other -   -   -

Derivative instruments for accounting hedge 326,030   -   326,030

Financial assets at amortized cost -   -

Rights under resale agreements and securities lending agreements 120,796   (5)   120,791   (a)

Financial debt securities -   -   -

Loans and advances to banks 2,996   -   2,996

Loans and advances to customers - Commercial loans 13,834,313   (2,873)   13,831,440   (b), (c)

Loans and advances to customers - Mortgage loans 11,590,604   2,102   11,592,706   (b), (c)

Loans and advances to customers - Consumer loans 3,087,784   1,702   3,089,486   (b), (c)

Investments in companies 19,973   -   19,973

Intangible assets 222,409   -   222,409

Intangible assets 96,122   -   96,122

Right-of-use assets under lease contracts 181,672   -   181,672

Current taxes 5,062   -   5,062

Deferred tax assets 401,690   491   402,181   (e)

Other assets 916,351   -   916,351

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale 14,190   -   14,190

TOTAL ASSETS 41,597,895   1,406   41,599,301

Financial assets not held for trading mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

Page | 41

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Proforma) Old Adjustments from Current Explanation

As at December 31, 2021 Compendium Implementation Compendium Note

12/31/2021 12/31/2021

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

LIABILITIES

Transactions pending settlement 395,878   -   395,878

Financial liabilities held for trading at fair value through profit or loss -   -

Derivative instruments 6,048,514   -   6,048,514

Other -   -   -

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss -   -   -

Derivative instruments for accounting hedge 831,935   -   831,935

Financial liabilities at amortized cost -   -

Deposits and other on-demand liabilities 7,221,450   -   7,221,450

Term and on-demand deposits 9,462,566   -   9,462,566

Liabilities under repurchase agreements and securities lending 379,970   -   379,970

Bank borrowings 5,685,253   -   5,685,253

Debt securities issued 6,658,038   -   6,658,038

Other financial liabilities 83,610   -   83,610

Lease liabilities 163,775   -   163,775

Regulatory capital financial instruments issued 756,368   -   756,368

Provisions for contingencies 56,808   -   56,808

Provisions for dividends, interest payments and repricing of bonds with no fixed maturity date 127,315   -   127,315

Special allowances for credit losses 216,986   (12,306)   204,680   (d)

Current taxes 85,595   -   85,595

Deferred tax assets 588   4,090   4,678   (e)

Other liabilities 622,123   -   622,123

Liabilities included in disposal groups held for sale -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 38,796,772   (8,216)   38,788,556

EQUITY

Capital 1,368,421   -   1,368,421

Reserves 374,682   7,584   382,266   (g)

Accumulated other comprehensive income -   -

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 2,577   -   2,577

Items that can be reclassified to profit or loss (210,045)   -   (210,045)

Retained earnings from previous years 840,999   -   840,999

Profit for the period 424,385   -   424,385

(127,316)   -   (127,316)

Attributable to the owners of the Bank: 2,673,703   7,584   2,681,287

-

Non-controlling interests 127,420   2,038   129,458   (f)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,801,123   9,622   2,810,745

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 41,597,895   1,406   41,599,301

Less: Provisions for dividends, payment of interest and repricing of bonds with no fixed

Page | 42

Description of impacts:

The following is a description of the adjustments made, which are recorded in the equity item "Non-earnings

reserves."

a) Impairment and write-off of financial assets.

Corresponds to the application of impairment of financial assets, according to the following detail:

• Impairment of Financial Debt Instruments MCh$11.

• Impairment of right of resale agreements and securities lending MCh$5.

b) Suspension of revenue recognition on an accrual basis

[…]

Minority interest - Scotia Azul Sociedad de Leasing Inmobiliario S.A. 3   (f)

Net effect not from earnings (Equity) 7,584

Concept - First application Adjustment

Page | 45

2) Proforma Balance Sheets as at December 31, 2021

The following is a reconciliation between the financial statements as at December 31, 2021 under the

previous Compendium of Accounting Standards and a reconciliation to the same period under the new

Compendium of Accounting Standards.

a) Corresponds to the reclassification of derivative contracts for the opening of the caption accounting

hedges.

b) Corresponds to the reclassification of mutual funds.

c) Corresponds to the reclassification of investments of equity instruments recognized in investments in

companies.

d) Corresponds to the reclassification of assets for disposal for the opening of the caption non-current

assets and disposal groups held for sale.

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Proforma) CNCB Adjustments from CNCB Explanation

As at December 31, 2021 old Implementation new Note

12/31/2021 12/31/2021

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

ASSETS

Cash and deposits in banks 1,459,622   -   1,459,622

Transactions pending settlement 443,080   -   443,080

Financial assets held for trading at fair value through profit or loss -   -   -

Derivative instruments 6,660,127   (326,030)   6,334,097   a

Financial debt securities 590,604   (115,889)   474,715   b

Other -   115,889   115,889   b

-   -   -

-   -   -

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income -   -

Financial debt securities 1,953,979   (3,479)   1,950,500   c

Other -   -   -

Derivative instruments for accounting hedge -   326,030   326,030   a

Financial assets at amortized cost -   -

Rights under resale agreements and securities lending agreements 120,796   -   120,796

Financial debt securities -   -

Loans and advances to banks 2,996   -   2,996

Loans and advances to customers - Commercial loans 13,834,313   -   13,834,313

Loans and advances to customers - Mortgage loans 11,590,604   -   11,590,604

Loans and advances to customers - Consumer loans 3,087,784   -   3,087,784

-   -

Investments in companies 16,494   3,479   19,973   c

Intangible assets 222,409   -   222,409

Property and equipment 96,122   -   96,122

Right-of-use assets under lease contracts 181,672   -   181,672

Current taxes 5,062   -   5,062

Deferred tax assets 401,690   -   401,690

Other assets 930,541   (14,190)   916,351   d

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale -   14,190   14,190   d

TOTAL ASSETS 41,597,895   -   41,597,895

Financial assets not held for trading mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

Page | 46

e) Corresponds to the reclassification of derivative contracts for the opening of the caption accounting

hedges.

f) Corresponds to the reclassification of financial liabilities for the securitized portfolio for MCh$4,376

and other liabilities for MCh$756.

g) Corresponds to the reclassification of subordinated bonds for the opening of the caption regulatory

capital financial instruments issued.

h) Corresponds to the reclassification of the surplus paid for shares.

i) Corresponds to the reclassification of actuarial gains or losses from employee benefit plans.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Proforma) CNCB Adjustments from CNCB Explanation

As at December 31, 2021 old Implementation new Note

12/31/2021 12/31/2021

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

LIABILITIES

Transactions pending settlement 395,878   -   395,878

Financial liabilities held for trading at fair value through profit or loss -   -

Derivative instruments 6,880,449   (831,935)   6,048,514   e

Other -   -   -

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss -   -   -

Derivative instruments for accounting hedge -   831,935   831,935   e

Financial liabilities at amortized cost -   -

Deposits and other on-demand liabilities 7,222,206   (756)   7,221,450   f

Term and on-demand deposits 9,462,566   -   9,462,566

Liabilities under repurchase agreements and securities lending 379,970   -   379,970

Bank borrowings 5,685,253   -   5,685,253

Debt securities issued 7,414,406   (756,368)   6,658,038   g

Other financial liabilities 87,986   (4,376)   83,610   f

Lease liabilities 163,775   -   163,775

Regulatory capital financial instruments issued -   756,368   756,368   g

Provisions for contingencies 56,808   -   56,808

Provisions for dividends, interest payments and repricing of bonds with no fixed maturity date 127,315   -   127,315

Special allowances for credit losses 216,986   -   216,986

Current taxes 85,595   -   85,595

Deferred tax assets 588   -   588

Other liabilities 616,991   5,132   622,123   f

Liabilities included in disposal groups held for sale -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 38,796,772   -   38,796,772

EQUITY

Capital 1,246,706   121,715   1,368,421   h

Reserves 496,397   (121,715)   374,682   h

Accumulated other comprehensive income -   -

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 2,546   31   2,577   i

Items that can be reclassified to profit or loss (210,045)   -   (210,045)

Retained earnings from previous years 841,030   (31)   840,999   i

Profit for the period 424,385   -   424,385

(127,316)   -   (127,316)

Attributable to the owners of the Bank: 2,673,703   -   2,673,703

Non-controlling interests 127,420   -   127,420

TOTAL EQUITY 2,801,123   -   2,801,123

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 41,597,895   -   41,597,895

Less: Provisions for dividends, payment of interest and repricing of bonds with no fixed maturity

Page | 47

j) Corresponds to the reclassification of prepaid commissions.

k) Corresponds to the reclassification of credit card license expenses.

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Proforma Statements of Income

for the year ended December 31, 2021 CNCB Adjustments from CNCB Explanation

old Implementation new Note

12/31/2021 12/31/2021

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

Interest income 1,098,355   (5,649)   1,092,706   j

Interest expense (310,404)   (310,404)

Net interest income 787,951   (5,649)   782,302

Indexation income 651,581   651,581

Indexation expenses (462,289)   (462,289)

Net indexation income 189,292   -   189,292

Fee and commission income 256,570   5,649   262,219   j

Fee and commission expenses (64,672)   (22,833)   (87,505)   k

Net fee and commission income 191,898   (17,184)   174,714

Net financial result for:

Financial assets and liabilities held for trading 74,864   74,864

Financial assets not held for trading mandatorily measured at fair -

value through profit or loss -   -

Financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss -   -

Gain (loss) on derecognition of financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost and financial -

 assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 31,086   31,086

Foreign currency translation differences, indexation and accounting hedge of foreign currencies 49,854   49,854

Reclassifications of financial assets due to change of business model -   -

Other financial result 7,082   7,082

Other financial result 162,886   -   162,886

Equity in net income of investees (6,895)   (6,895)

Gain or loss from non-current assets and disposal groups not qualifying -

as discontinued operations 1,787   1,787

Other operating income 29,040   29,040

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 1,355,959   (22,833)   1,333,126

Expenses for employee benefit obligations. (284,722)   (284,722)

Administrative expenses (226,207)   22,833   (203,374)   k

Depreciation and amortization (56,425)   (56,425)

Impairment of non-financial assets (143)   (143)

Other operating expenses (35,621)   (35,621)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (603,118)   22,833   (580,285)

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE CREDIT LOSSES 752,841   -   752,841

Credit loss expense for:

Provisions for credit losses for loans and advances to banks and loans and accounts receivable

 from customers (177,137)   (177,137)

Special allowances for credit losses (102,478)   (102,478)

Recovery of written-off loans 71,785   71,785

Impairment due to credit risk of other financial assets at amortized cost and financial

assets at fair value through other comprehensive income -   -

[…]

Obligations for lease contracts (168,763)   -   -   -   4,988   -   (163,775)   -

(168,763)   -   -   -   4,988   -   (163,775)   -

Total (151,261)   -   -   -   4,988   -   (146,273)   -

As at March 31,  2022

As at December 31, 2021

(1) These amounts represent the gains and losses from changes in the value of Level 3 instruments still held at the end of the period which are recorded in the Consolidated Statement of Income.

Página | 162

Sensitivity Analysis for Financial instruments under Level 3

The chart below shows information about the significant unobservable data used in the measurement of financial

instruments categorized as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

As at March 31,  2022 Valuatio Technique
Significant

unobservable data

Range of estimates

for unobservable data

(1)

Changes in fair value

from reasonably

possible alternatives

(in MCh$)

Other Assets Market Tir +1% (376)

Securitized Bonds -1% 396

As at December 31, 2021 Valuatio Technique
Significant

unobservable data

Range of estimates

for unobservable data

(1)

Changes in fair value

from reasonably

possible alternatives

(in MCh$)

Other Assets Market Tir +1% (372)

Securitized Bonds -1% 393

(1) A 100bp increase and decrease exercise has been carried out at market rates

Comparable in the

market

Comparable in the

market

Página | 163

Note 45 Maturity per remaining balances of financial assets and liabilities

The composition of item "maturity according to the remaining terms of financial assets and liabilities" is as follows

As at March 31,  2022
 At sight

Up to 1

month

More than 1

month

More than 3

months

More than 1

year

More than 3

years More than 5

Note
up to 3

months up to 1 year up to 3 years up to 5 years years  Total

[…]

The Bank uses the sensitivity of Equity Value and Financial Margin to quantify the interest rate risk

of the balance book. Both measures include all assets and liabilities, except trading portfolios.

Items sensitive to interest rates are represented as:

• At contractual maturity in the case of fixed-rate products.

• Next repricing date in the case of variable rate products.

• Duration as determined by internal models in the case of products without contractual expiration

(e.g., chequing accounts, credit cards and lines of credit, among others).

Non-interest-bearing assets and liabilities without cost are recorded as not sensitive to interest rates:

 • Cash.

• Other assets and liabilities.

• Past due portfolio.

• Allowances.

• Capital and reserves.

The change in equity value is determined by assuming a parallel movement of 100 bps (basis points)

up and down in the interest rate structure. The exercise is done separately for domestic currency

(UF+$) and foreign currency (US$ and the rest of the currencies). The total risk will be the sum of

the impact of the shock that is most negative for the set of currencies.

The impact on present value per currency of a parallel movement of 100 points is illustrated below.

As at March 31,  2022

VPN VPN + 1% VPN - 1%

$   1,701,426   (112,457)   122,828

UF   1,651,003   (95,358)   71,213

US$   5,669   3,145   (3,719)

MX   58,626   (2,329)   2,497

Usage   (207,000)

As at December 31, 2021

VPN VPN + 1% VPN - 1%

$   1,471,476   (122,361)   134,101

UF   1,917,379   (78,239)   61,985

US$   (477,670)   1,970   (4,695)

MX   51,674   (1,974)   2,063

Usage   (200,604)

Página | 185

   The impact on the financial margin by currency of a parallel movement of 100 points is illustrated below:

As at March 31,  2022

Ch$ UF US$ MX Ch$ UF US$ MX

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

1 Month   (1,543,791)   38,635   644,618   4,035   14,795   (411)   (1,544)   (10)

2 Months   133,726   149,482   (155,023)   3,374   (1,170)   (1,344)   339   (7)

3 Months   590,147   271,430   (765,232)   3,162   (4,672)   (2,182)   1,515   (6)

4 Months   139,412   6,360   127,449   2,885   (988)   (73)   (226)   (5)

5 Months   85,544   218,227   232,625   794   (535)   (1,388)   (363)   (1)

6 Months   217,416   263,855   254,977   2,096   (1,178)   (1,451)   (345)   (3)

7 Months   125,829   (17,972)   123,677   1,492   (577)   65   (142)   (2)

8 Months   530,967   (131,962)   39,611   416   (1,991)   481   (37)   -

9 Months   215,682   (135,970)   (4,614)   122   (629)   386   3   -

10 Months   357,085   12,690   (5,962)   1,169   (744)   (34)   3   (1)

11 Months   786,162   (349,595)   8,032   23   (983)   433   (3)   -

12 Months   (92,802)   67,224   2,700   -   39   (29)   -   -

   1,367   (5,547)   (800)   (35)

Exposure to inflation   10,091

Usage   15,107

As at December 31, 2021

Ch$ UF US$ MX Ch$ UF US$ MX

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

1 Month   (594,614)   86,521   (480,555)   3,300   5,698   (861)   1,151   (8)

2 Months   (88,706)   83,252   (365,155)   2,193   776   (757)   798   (5)

3 Months   (119,290)   302,170   (417,594)   3,590   944   (2,418)   826   (8)

4 Months   193,687   21,432   348,468   2,989   (1,372)   (174)   (618)   (6)

5 Months   283,587   145,116   388,168   2,681   (1,773)   (926)   (607)   (5)

6 Months   518,305   203,984   448,647   2,536   (2,808)   (1,122)   (608)   (4)

7 Months   113,027   (87,075)   (2,219)   (782)   (519)   385   2   -

8 Months   5,827   159,018   47,930   296   (22)   (608)   (45)   (1)

9 Months   (65,070)   180,858   15,570   236   189   (536)   (12)   (1)

10 Months   48,718   13,037   19,551   1,368   (102)   (33)   (11)   (1)

11 Months   415,018   (43,797)   29,517   449   (519)   51   (10)   (1)

12 Months   52,034   (19,185)   (15,276)   116   (22)   6   1   (1)

   470   (6,993)   867   (41)

Exposure to inflation   10,852

Usage   16,523

Net Present Value, equivalent to the net present value of asset and liability flows.

Net Present Value Financial Margin

Net Present Value Financial Margin

Página | 186

Stress Tests

The Market Risk Management develops and reports to ALCO and Local Board regularly stress exercises,

which include parallel and non-parallel movements of the yield curve, volatility shocks and historical

scenarios.

Detail of Exposures

Currency Risk

The Bank is exposed to volatility in the exchange rates in which its financial positions and cash flows are